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�������	 
	 ��	�����
� ��� ���� ������� ���	�� � 
���
���	���� ���	�	
	 � ������ ������� ��� �a 
������	������. 
 
������� ��������, ��	��	��� � ��������� 
	 
��������� ��	������
�� ����	���	�	 ������ 
�������� �	
��	�� �� �	 �������
	�	 
��� �� 
�������� �� ���������! �	���	 - ���"�
	���	 
#�	�����
	 �����	����� ��������: 
������� � 
��$�������1. ��	 ���"�
	���	 ������	��	 ����� 
	 
EUROSTAT-��� ������"����� ��	�����
� ������ 
��������. #�	������
� ��	%��� ������ �������� � 
�
"	�� �� �	 &	
���� � �	����
�� ��"����� ��� 
(„#"������ �"	���
 ���“ ��. 57/04, 51/06) � &	
���� 
� �	����
�� �	��$� ��� („#"������ �"	���
 ���“ 
��. 1/98, 5/98, 7/98, 31/02, 19/03, 32/04, 48/05 � 76/06). 
 
 
'	
���, � �
"	�� � ��������� &	
���� � ��	������� 
��� („#"������ �"	���
 ���“ ��. 26/04), �������	 
	 
��	�����
� ��� �� �	�"���	 
	 �������	�� � 
�������� ��	������
�! ��	��	��	 
	� � 
������"����� 
���� �� ������� ������ ���
���	�	, 
���	�� � ���"�
��	�	 ��	������
�! ���	�	
	. 
 
*��"�
	���	 �� ��	���	 �	 ������ �	���"�����! 
��	������
�! ���	�	
	 
	 2007. ������ � ������	��	 
��	"�
	���� ����� �� 	
�������� #����������� 
��	������
�� �����	�	 ��� 
	 ������ 2005-2008. 
+
��� ���	�	
	 �� ���	�	 
	 ������
��� �����
��	�� 
���. ��� �� ������	 ���"�
	���	 �� ���� 
��	 �� � 
���������� $�
����	�	 �	 ������ ��������. 

 
 

;�"��� �	 ���	
���� �	 �� ���	�� � ������� 
�������� ���	���� � �
"	�� �a <� ��	������
�� 
��	��	����	 � ��������	�	 ����	 ������� 
������	"�� ��������, � 
��� ���	 �� ���	�� ���� �	 �� 
�	
"�
��� �� ���	�	
	 
��� �� ���"�
��	"� ����� 
�����������. 
 
# ��������� �	 %��� � �	������ ������� ����%	�� 
���� � 
�	"���� ���	�	
	, �	 
	���������� 
���!�	�	�� ��� �	�� ������	"�� ��������� �"� 
��������� 
��� �� ���"� �	 �	� ���� �� 
������ � 
�	��� �	��.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 UN-International Trade Statistics: Concepts and Definitions, 
United Nations Statistical Papers, Series M, No.52, Rev. 1, New 
York, 1982.  

FOREWORD

The Agency for Statistics of Bosnia and Herzegovina 
performs a regular processing and presentation of data 
on turnover of goods with the rest of the world. 

Basic principles, standards and procedures for the 
implementation of foreign trade survey have been based 
on the recommendations provided by the United Nations 
– Publication International Merchandise Trade Statistics: 
Concepts and Definitions1. This publication is used as the 
basis for EUROSTAT's methodology on Foreign Trade 
Statistics. Statistical monitoring of the foreign trade is 
designed fully in accordance with the Law on Customs 
Policy of BiH (Official Gazette of BiH, 57/04, 51/06) and 
the Law on Customs Tariff of BiH (Official Gazette of 
BiH, 1/98, 5/98, 7/98, 31/02, 19/03, 32/04, 48/05 and 
76/06). 

Also, in line with the Law on Statistics of BiH (Official 
Gazette of BiH, 26/04) Agency for Statistics of BiH is the 
competent body to determine the statistical standards as 
well as methodology defining methods of data collection, 
processing and publication.  

The publication has been prepared on the basis of 
available statistical data for 2007 and represents 
implementation of one of the activities covered by the 
2005-2008 Multi-Annual Programme of BiH. The source 
of data is Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH. This is the 
fourth publication in row which is entirely focused on 
foreign trade. 

It should be noted that the data on foreign trade has been 
processed in line with EU statistical standards and 
procedures following a system of special trade. To this 
end, data could differ in terms of data published by other 
institutions. 

We are firmly determined to invest all our efforts in 
increasing the coverage and data quality in our future 
publications and accordingly, your valuable suggestions 
and comments would be appreciated very much. 
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1. �)%�*�9�"�/� 
 
������ � ��
��� ������0�B� ����
��� 
 
� ��	������� ������ �������� ��� ������� �
��� 
���	�	
	 �� =���������	 �	����
	 ����	�	 (=>+). 
 
=���������	 �	����
	 ����	�	 �� ��
����� 
��� 
��
"	�	�� (���"���� �����
	� �"� ����� ��"	�%��� 
"���, ���. ��������) ������� �	���	����� 
���"�
�� �	�����	 ����. #�	�����
	 ������ 
�������� � �������� ���!�	�	 ��	 
���	�	 ���	�	 
�
���� ��
����	�	 � ����
����	�	, 
��	 �"	
� �"� 
�	����	�� �	����
� ���������� ����� � 
����������� � ���� ����� �	 ����%	�� �"� 
��	���� �	�����	"��! ������	 
����, ��
 ��
��	 
�	 "� �� �
�����	 �������	 �"	������	.  
 
�������	 
	 ��	�����
� ��� �����	 ���	�
� � 
������� �������� �� ���	�� 
	 ������
��� 
�����
��	�� ���, � �
"	�� � *����
�"�� � 
�	�	��� 
��� �� ������	"� ��� ����� �����������. 
 
*��	�� �������� �� ���	�� 
	 ������
��� 
�����
��	�� ��� ����, � �
"	�� � �������
	�	 
UN-	, �	 �� 
�������� � ���	���	 
��� �� �������� 
����
��� �� �����
�%	 
��	 �� ����	���	"	 
�
��
��/���
�� ��	��	
����, � ���� �	 ��	�����
	 
������ �������� ����� ��� 
�	"�������� � 
���
�	���� ���	�
� ���� 
���������	.  
 
!�����
 ��	��
��B� 
 
=������	 ����	��	�	 ��	������
�� ����	���	�	 
������ ������	 �a ������	������ �� ��	
	 ����	 
������
	 
��	 �� ��	��	 � �
���� �
��
	 � ���
	 
����, 
��	 �� !������	 �a �"�����	 ����� ����
���	, 

���� �	�����/������
"	, �	���	 �"	%	�	 � 
������	 ���"	�
	 ��	����. 
 
>��	�$������� � 
���
���
��� 
 
����	 � ����������	 �� &	
���� � �	����
�� 
�	��$� ��� („#"������ �"	���
 ���“ ��. 1/98), 
�"	� 2, ���!�	��"	 �����
"	���� HS WCO. 
��"�
�� � �������� �"	�	 2. &	
��	 � >	����
�� 
�	��$� ��� („#"������ �"	���
 ���“ ��. 6/98), 
�	��$�	 �
�	
	 >	����
� �	��$� ��� ��	 ����� 
��$	�	. +���� ��"�
�� �� ���!�	%��	 
��	�"	������ ����� � ���� ��$�� �	 
�����
"	����� <�����
� ����� (?�������	�	 
�����
"	���	-CN), ��
  �����	 � �����	 ��$�	 
�"��� 
	 ������� �	��� �	��"	���	�	 � �
���� 
�����$����! ������	 ���. 
 
�	�����
��	�� ������ �� �����	����	 
�����
"	���	 ���� �� �������
�� ������� 
��� �� 
�	
�	��"	 #�����
	 �	����
	 ���	��
	���	 (WCO). 
@����
"	���	 HS �	���� �����
�, �"	��, �	��$�� 

1. METHODOLOGY 

Data source and data collection methods 

A Single Administrative Document (SAD) is used as the main 
data source for foreign trade statistics collected in BiH. 

The Single Administrative Document is a document lodged 
by a declarer (business entity or other authorized person, i.e. 
forwarder) to a customs office for customs clearing. In 
general, the foreign trade statistics cover all transactions in 
goods between residents and non-residents entering or 
leaving the customs territory of Bosnia and Herzegovina and 
therefore, increasing or decreasing the material resources of 
the country, regardless the changes in ownership. 

The Agency for Statistics of BiH obtains data on foreign 
trade from the Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH in line 
with the Protocol on Cooperation agreed and signed 
between these two institutions. 

Data received from the Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH, 
in line with the UN recommendations, may be combined with 
data provided directly by the enterprises engaged in the 
export/import transactions, with the aim that foreign trade 
statistics provide as high quality and reliable data as 
possible to all users. 

Observation unit 

Observation unit in the statistical survey covering trade in 
goods with the rest of the world shall mean any delivery of 
goods performed in the framework of export and import 
being homogenous by product type, country of 
destination/origin, mode of payment and border crossing 
moment. 

Classifications and nomenclatures 

After adoption of the Law on Customs Tariff of BiH (Official 
Gazette of BiH 1/98) Article 2, Bosnia and Herzegovina has 
adopted the HS WCO nomenclature. By decision to apply 
Article 2 of the Law on Customs Tariff of BiH (Official 
Gazette of BiH 6/98), the tariff item of the BiH Customs 
Tariff is composed of ten digits and accordingly, the seventh 
and eighth digits are harmonized with the EU nomenclature 
(Combined Nomenclature-CN). However, the ninth and tenth 
digits are used to go beyond to provide a classification to 
satisfy the BiH specific needs. 

The Harmonized System (HS) is the international 
nomenclature of goods by numerical coding system, which 
has been developed by the World Customs Organization - 
WCO. The HS nomenclature contains sections, chapters, 

____________________________________
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������� � �	��$�� �
�	
�, 
	� � ���	 �����	�	��%� 
�������
� ��$��. HS ��	 21 �����	
 (�
�	���� �� 
����
�� ��������	 I-XXI) � 97 �"	�	 (�
�	���� �� 
	�	��
�� ��������	 01-97).
 
#�	��	���	 �����	����	 ��������
	 
"	��$�
	���	 
- #MTK Rev.4 ���!�	%��	 �� �� ���	�� #�	������
� 

������� ����������! �	���	 � �	��� 2006. #MTK 
�	���� 2.970 ��
����	, 1.023 ��������, 261 �����, 
67 �����
	 � 10 ��
���	. #�	��	���	 �����	����	 
��������
	 
"	��$�
	���	 �� 
����	�	 �	 �	
� 
�	�����
��	��� ������	, �� ������	��	 ����� �� 
�������! 
"	��$�
	���	 
	 ��	�����
� ������ 
��������. 
 
������
 ����
��� 
 
� ��	������� ������ �������� ��� 
������ �� 
������	"�� ������ ��������, ��� �� � �
"	�� �a 
�������
	�	 EUROSTAT	.   
 
#�	������
	 ���������� �
��
���/���
��� ���� 
�
�	���	�	 �� �	 �	����	"��� ��	����, ��� �� � 
�
"	�� � �����	������ ��	��	����	 � �������
	�	 
���������! �	���	 (UN) � <�����
� 
������� (EC).  
 
� �"��	�� �
��
	 ���� 
������ �� FOB �	�����, ��� 

�	�� �	 �� ��	������
	 ���������� ���� �	����� �
 
$	
�����	�� ����������� 
��� �� �������"� 
��	� � 
����	�	�, �� ����
��	 �����
	 � ������	�	 ���� �� 
�����	 ������
� � ��� �� ��� ��	����. 
 
� �"��	�� ���
	 ���� 
������ �� CIF �	�����, ��� 

�	�� �	 �� ��	������
	 ���������� ���
��� ���� 
�	����� �
 ��������� ������ ���� �
���� 
���	 � 
����	�	�	 (��	��	
����	 ���������� ����) � 
����
��	 �����	������ �����
	 � ������	�	 �� 
��� ��	����. 
 
>�
������� ����
� 
 
� ��	������� ������ �������� ��� ��� �
��
�� � 
���
�� ������ ����	���	�	�� �� � 
���������"�� 
�	�
� (?G), 	�����
� ��"	� (USD) � ���� (EUR) 
��������� ��
�%�! ������! 
�����	 
��� ������� �	 
�	� �	�����	, 	 �������� �! >����	"�	 �	�
	 ���. 
 
!��

�� ���0� 
 
#!���� ������"��
�� ��	��	����	 ���������! 
�	���	 � <�����
� �����, 
	� �	����� 
���	 � 
�"��	�� ���
	 �
��	 �� 
���	 ������
"	 ����, 	 

���	 ������� �� �
��	 
	� ���	��	 ��$���	���	. 
&���	 ������
"	 ���� �� ��	 
���	 � 
���� �� ���	 
����
�����	, 	 
���	 ������� �� 
���	 �
 
��� �� 
���	 ���������� ���������	 
���� ���
	. 

headings and sub-headings and corresponding numerical 
codes. The HS covers 21 sections (marked as I through XXI) 
and 97 chapters (marked as 01 through 97). 

The Standard International Trade Classification - SITC 
Rev.4 was accepted by the United Nations Statistical 
Commission in March 2006. The SITC includes 2.970 items, 
1.023 subgroups, 261 groups, 67 divisions and 10 sections. 
The Standard International Trade Classification was 
developed on the basis of the Harmonized System and 
represents one of the basic classifications for the foreign 
trade statistics.  

Data coverage 

Foreign trade statistics of BiH apply the special trade system 
in line with EUROSTAT’s recommendations. 

The statistical value of exported and imported goods is to be 
determined on the national border, which is in accordance 
with international standards and recommendations of the 
United Nations (UN) and European Commission (EC).  

In the case of exporting goods, FOB-type values are used, 
meaning that the statistical value of goods comprises the 
invoiced value agreed between the buyer and seller, as well 
as the costs of transport and insurance from a destination in 
BiH to the BiH border crossing. 

In the case of importing goods, CIF-type values are used, 
meaning that the statistical value of imported goods 
comprises of contracted price of goods agreed between the 
buyer and seller (transaction value of goods) and costs of 
international freight and insurance to the BiH border 
crossing.

Currency Conversion 

Given the BiH external trade statistics all imports and 
exports currencies are converted into the Convertible mark 
(KM), US Dollar (USD) or Euro (EUR) using the rate of 
exchange in effect at the date of customs clearing, as defined 
by the Central Bank of BiH. 

Partner country 
 
Pursuant to UN and EU methodological standards a partner 
country for imports is a country of origin of goods, and a 
country of consignment is taken as additional information. 
The country of origin of goods is the country in which goods 
were manufactured, and a country of consignment is the 
country from which the goods were dispatched to the 
importing country. 
 
 
 ____________________________________
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*���	 ����� ��	��	����	 
	� �	����� 
���	 � 
�"��	�� �
��
	 �
��	 �� 
���	 ��������� ��
�	��� 
��������	. &���	 ��������	/�	����� �� 
���	 � 

���� �� ���	 ����� �"� �	�� ����	����. 
 
� ����� � ����������� ��, �	�"	��� �	�������, 
	� 

���	 ���
	 
������ 
���	 ������
"	, 	 � �"��	�� 
������	���! ��$	�	 �"� ������������� ���	 

���� ������
"	 � �	����
�� �	
� ���	�	
	 
	� 

���	 ���
	 �
��	 �� 
���	 �������. ?	� 
���	 
�
��
	 �
��	 �� 
���	 ��������	, 	 � �"��	�� 
������	���! ��$	�	 �"� ������������� ���	 

���� ��������	 � �	����
�� �	
� ���	�	
	 
	� 

���	 �
��
	 �
��	 �� �	
��� 
���	 �������, 
	�� 
��� ��	, � �"��	�� �
��
	, ������	��	 ���� 
���� � 

��� �� ���	 ����"	 �
 ���.  
 
 
!�����0���	
 ����
��� 
 
� �
"	�� �	 &	
���� � ��	������� ���, �". 23. � 26. 
(„#"������ �"	���
 ���“ ��. 26/04), ��	��
	 
��	������
�! 
	���	 �� �	 ���"�
�� ���
���	�	, 
���	�� � ���	�� ��	������
�! ���	�	
	 ��� 
���
������ 
	����� ������������� �������	���! 
���	�	
	 � ��	������
�! �������	. #����� 
	������	�	 ���	�	
	 �!���� HS �"� #G'? 

"	��$�
	���� ����	 ���� 
����%�� �	 �	��� 
��� 
��%� ������� � ���	�� �	��"� �	������ 
��������	"��! ���	�	
	. 
 
*�	���
����� ����
��� 
 
*��	�� � �	��
�� �������� (����	 HS/CN 

������	 � 
���	�	 ������
"	/��������	) �� 
����	��	�� UN-� � EUROSTAT-� �	 �	������� 
������ ��	
� ������. �������	�� ���	�� �� 
�	���"����� �	 +��������, ��� �	��: www.bhas.ba 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pursuant to same standards, a partner country in the case of 
exports is the country of the last known destination. The 
country of destination/consumption is the country in which 
goods are expected to be used for consumption or as inputs 
in a production process.  
In BiH, pursuant to the above, the country of origin of goods 
is taken as importing country and in the case of incorrect 
codes or empty boxes for the country of origin in the customs 
data base, a country of consignment is taken as importing 
country. A country of destination is taken as exporting 
country, and in case of incorrect codes or empty boxes for 
the country of destination in the customs database, the 
exporting country is also considered as the country of 
consignment, because such a country, in the case of exports, 
represents the first country the goods are dispatched from 
BiH.

Data confidentiality 

Pursuant to the BiH Law on Statistics, Articles 23 and 26 
(Official Gazette, 26/04), the statistical institutions 
collecting, processing and publishing statistical data for BiH 
are responsible to ensure confidentiality of individual data 
and statistical units. Data aggregation level in accordance 
with HS or SITC classifications has to respect the principle 
of confidentiality of individual data.  

Data dissemination 

Data on foreign trade (pursuant to HS/CN codes and 
countries of origin/destination) is to be submitted to UN and 
EUROSTAT every year in electronic form. Aggregated data 
are available on Internet, web site: www.bhas.ba.
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!(�>�� �!�CE) %("�'�E) ��� 
VIEW OF FOREIGN TRADE OF BIH 

                                     
 2007. 





������    
Years

�	�
 ��	�� ��

����    
Turnover of goods

�
��
        
Exports

���
         
Imports

�����        
Trade balance

����� 
������������ ���
� 

�
��
�
 
Export/Import ratio     

%        

2003. 10.793.419 2.428.235 8.365.184 -5.936.949 29,0

2004. 12.435.732 3.012.762 9.422.970 -6.410.208 32,0

2005. 14.963.997 3.783.199 11.180.798 -7.397.599 33,8

2006. 16.553.081 5.164.296 11.388.785 -6.224.489 45,3

2007. 19.834.826 5.936.584 13.898.242 -7.961.658 42,7

2.1. ����� � ���� ��� � �����!� 2003-2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS 2003-2007

� "�#���
� $&
in thousands of ��
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2.1.1. �
��
 � ���
 ��� � ������� 2003-2007.     
BiH exports and imports 2003-2007                

�����/Exports (,000 KM) ����/Imports (,000 KM)

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 13



������    
Years

������'�� ���� 
USD � $&         

Average exchange 
rate of USD in KM 

�	�
 ��	�� 
��

����  

Turnover of 
goods

�
��
      
Exports

���
       
Imports

�����      
Trade 

balance

����� 
������������ 
���
� �
��
�
  

Export/Import 
ratio            

%       

2003. 1,7341 6.224.219 1.400.285 4.823.934 -3.423.649 29,0

2004. 1,5754 7.893.698 1.912.379 5.981.319 -4.068.940 32,0

2005. 1,6424 9.111.055 2.303.458 6.807.597 -4.504.139 33,8

2006. 1,5066 10.987.044 3.427.782 7.559.262 -4.131.480 45,3

2007. 1,4299 13.871.478 4.151.748 9.719.730 -5.567.982 42,7

� "�#���
� USD
in thousands of USD

2.2. ����� � ���� ��� � �����!� 2003-2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS 2003-2007 IN USD
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2.1.2. (�)������� ����� ��� � ������� 2003-2007. 
BiH trade balance 2003-2007

��	��
��

 �����/Trade balance (,000 KM)

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH14



�	�
 ��	�� ��

����  
Turnover of goods

�
��
             
Exports

���

Imports

�����
Trade balance

119,8 115,0 122,0
2006.

127,9

115,4

2004.
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2005.

115,2

120,3
2004.

124,1

2007.

125,6

108,0

2.3. *+,5+,� �,!�$�� �����+ � ����+ ��� � �����!� 2003-2007.
CHAIN INDICES OF BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS 2003-2007

112,6

118,7

�������
Indices������           

Years

84,1
2005.
2006. 110,6 136,5 101,9

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 15



�
��

Exports

���

Imports

�$��,�
TOTAL 5.164.296 5.936.584 11.388.785 13.898.242 115,0 122,0 45,3 42,7

I ������
January

301.705 433.482 503.328 781.756 143,7 155,3 59,9 55,4

II <�	����
February

361.362 428.119 679.068 942.240 118,5 138,8 53,2 45,4

III 
���
March

415.396 503.210 861.583 1.158.999 121,1 134,5 48,2 43,4

IV �����
April

413.930 471.904 889.311 1.121.541 114,0 126,1 46,5 42,1

V 
��
May

462.256 512.113 1.057.378 1.219.747 110,8 115,4 43,7 42,0

VI ����
June

462.409 513.530 1.011.740 1.218.895 111,1 120,5 45,7 42,1

VII ����
July

448.600 531.921 1.001.858 1.249.378 118,6 124,7 44,8 42,6

VIII ��)���
August

436.370 488.578 1.026.072 1.223.564 112,0 119,2 42,5 39,9

2.4. ����� � ���� ��� �� &=���>�&+ (�$�& 2006. � 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS IN 2006 AND 2007 BY MONTHS

� "�#���
� $&
in thousands of KM

�������
Indices�
��
               

Exports
���
                

Imports&����?�              
Months

����� 
������������ 
���
� �
��
�


Export/Import ratio
%

2006. 2007. 2007.2007. 2006.2007.
2006.

2007.
2006.2006.

ugust

IX �����
	��
September

491.028 527.356 1.100.085 1.174.870 107,4 106,8 44,6 44,9

X ����	��
October

489.204 534.431 1.079.595 1.317.220 109,2 122,0 45,3 40,6

XI ����
	��
November

474.806 528.450 1.091.127 1.272.954 111,3 116,7 43,5 41,5

XII ��?�
	��
December

407.229 463.489 1.087.638 1.217.079 113,8 111,9 37,4 38,1
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2.4.1. �
��
 � ���
 ��� �� 
����?�
� ����
 2006. � 2007.
BiH exports and imports in 2006 and 2007 by months

�����/Exports 2006 (,000 KM) ����/Imports 2006 (,000 KM)

�����/Exports 2007 (,000 KM) ����/Imports 2007 (,000 KM)

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH16



�
��

Exports

���

Imports

�$��,�
TOTAL 3.427.782 4.151.748 7.559.263 9.719.730 121,1 128,6 45,3 42,7

I ������
January

200.256 303.155 334.082 546.721 151,4 163,6 59,9 55,4

II <�	����
February

239.853 299.405 450.729 658.955 124,8 146,2 53,2 45,4

III 
���
March

275.718 351.920 571.872 810.545 127,6 141,7 48,2 43,4

IV �����
April

274.744 330.026 590.277 784.349 120,1 132,9 46,5 42,1

V 
��
May

306.821 358.146 701.831 853.030 116,7 121,5 43,7 42,0

VI ����
June

306.922 359.137 671.539 852.434 117,0 126,9 45,7 42,1

2.5. ����� � ���� ��� �� &=���>�&+ (�$�& 2006. � 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS IN 2006 AND 2007 BY MONTHS IN USD

&����?�              
Months

�
��
              
Exports

���
                
Imports

�������
Indices

����� 
������������ 
���
� �
��
�


2006. 2007.2007.
2006.

                                                      ���� USD �� 2006.	��
��: 1.5066 KM �� 1 USD

                                                      ���� USD �� 2007.	��
��: 1.4299 KM �� 1 USD

Export/Import ratio
%

� "�#���
� USD
in thousands of USD

2007.
2006. 2006.2007. 2006. 2007.

June

VII ����
July

297.757 371.999 664.979 873.752 124,9 131,4 44,8 42,6

VIII ��)���
August

289.639 341.687 681.051 855.699 118,0 125,6 42,5 39,9

IX �����
	��
September

325.918 368.806 730.177 821.645 113,2 112,5 44,6 44,9

X ����	��
October

324.707 373.754 716.577 921.197 115,1 128,6 45,3 40,6

XI ����
	��
November

315.151 369.571 724.231 890.240 117,3 122,9 43,5 41,5

XII ��?�
	��
December

270.297 324.141 721.916 851.164 119,9 117,9 37,4 38,1

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 17



@�<�� 
���?�����  

Code of 
procedure

,�
�� ��������'�� ���?�����
Title of statistical procedure

� "�#���
� $&
in thousands of ��

�'�AB� � ���?����
�,%
Share in percent,%

�$��+, �����
TOTAL EXPORTS 5.936.584 100,0

1 ������� �
��

Normal exports 2.630.591 44,3

3 �
��
 �� ���#�� �	����
Exports for outward processing 46.484 0,8

5

�
��
 ����� ������AC� �	����, �����
 
������
���
Exports after inward processing, suspension 
system

3.257.743 54,9

6

�
��
 ����� ������AC� �	����, �����
 
�����B���
Exports after inward processing, drawback 
system

1.767 0,0

�$��+, ����
TOTAL IMPORTS 13.898.242 100,0

1 ������� ���

Normal imports 11.667.140 83,9

3 ���
 ����� ���#�� �	����
Imports after outward processing 43.681 0,3

5

���
 �� ������AC� �	����, �����
 
������
���
Imports for inward processing, suspension 
system

2.187.268 15,8

6

���
 �� ������AC� �	����, �����
 
�����B���
Imports for inward processing, drawback 
system

154 0,0

2.6. ����� � ���� ��� �� �(+(��(�5$�& ���>�!��+&+ 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO STATISTICAL PROCEDURES 2007

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH18



@�<�� 
���?�����  

Code of 
procedure

,�
�� ��������'�� ���?�����
Title of statistical procedure

� "�#���
� USD
in thousands of USD

�'�AB� � ���?����
�,%
Share in percent,%

�$��+, �����
TOTAL EXPORTS 4.151.748 100,0

1 ������� �
��

Normal exports 1.839.703 44,3

3 �
��
 �� ���#�� �	����
Exports for outward processing 32.509 0,8

5

�
��
 ����� ������AC� �	����, �����
 
������
���
Exports after inward processing, suspension 
system

2.278.301 54,9

6

�
��
 ����� ������AC� �	����, �����
 
�����B���
Exports after inward processing, drawback 
system

1.236 0,0

�$��+, ����
TOTAL IMPORTS 9.719.730 100,0

1 ������� ���

Normal imports 8.159.410 83,9

3 ���
 ����� ���#�� �	����
Imports after outward processing 30.548 0,3

5

���
 �� ������AC� �	����, �����
 
������
���
Imports for inward processing, suspension 
system

1.529.665 15,8

6

���
 �� ������AC� �	����, �����
 
�����B���
Imports for inward processing, drawback 
system

108 0,0

                                      ���� USD �� 2007.	��
��:  1.4299 KM �� 1 USD

2.7. ����� � ���� ��� �� �(+(��(�5$�& ���>�!��+&+ 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO STATISTICAL PROCEDURES 2007 IN USD

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 19
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������        
Year

�������       
Indices

������        
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

 �$��,�
TOTAL 5.936.584 115,0 13.898.242 122,0

A

��H�������!+, *�� � 
@�&+��(��
AGRICULTURE, HUNT AND 
FORESTRY

82.975 90,6 595.013 122,4

A01

������
�����, ��� 
 ��
�������� 
������� ����������

Agriculture, hunting and related 
service activities

32.620 80,8 587.572 121,9

A02

��������� 
 
�
��
������� ���� 

 ��
�������� ������� ����������

Forestry, logging and related service 
activities

50.356 98,4 7.441 179,7

B ���+��(��
FISHERIES 9.954 99,0 2.618 104,2

B05

!
"����; ��	�� �
"� 
 ��
�������� 
������� ����������

Fishing, operation of fish hatcheries 
and fish farms; service activities

9.954 99,0 2.618 104,2

C �+W�Y� ��!+ � $+&�,+
MINING AND QUARRYING 192.366 98,9 354.249 101,1

C10

#�$��� �	�� 
 �
	�
��; ��$��� 
�������
Mining of coal and lignite; extraction 
of peat

23.333 77,3 193.702 128,6

C11

#�$��� �
���� ��%�� 
 ��
�����	 
	���; ��
�������� ������� 
����������
, ��� 
�����
��&

' 
������
Extraction of crude petroleum and 
natural gas; service activities 
incidental to oil and gas extraction, 
excluding surveying

- - 135.307 92,4

C13 #�$��� ���� ������
Mining of metal ores 125.152 97,6 519 2,4

C14 #�$��� �����
' ���� 
 
�����
Other mining and quarrying 43.881 121,5 24.721 78,2

D ����+W��+5$+ �,!��(��=+
MANUFACTURING 5.421.567 117,5 12.714.879 122,2

D15

���
������ ���'���"��
' 
���
����� 
 �
��
Manufacture of food products and 
beverages

337.724 126,9 1.568.454 112,2

2.10. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��!��5=�&+ � �!=�H>�&+ $! 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO NACE REV.1.1 2007

� "�#���
� KM
in thousands of KM

$!                              
NACE

�
��
                        
Exports

���
                         
Imports

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 25



������        
Year

�������       
Indices

������        
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

D16 ���
������ ������

' ���
�����
Manufacture of tobacco products 7.379 81,9 129.101 106,0

D17 ���
������ ��
��
��   
Manufacture of textiles 48.868 118,1 450.280 115,3

D18

���
������ ������
' ��������; 
������ 
 "����� 
����
Manufacture of wearing 
apparel;dressing and dyeing of fur

242.020 109,1 235.549 109,8

D19

�������� 
 �"���� 
���; 
���
������ 
�%���, ��&�
' ���"
, 
�������

' 
 ����&

' ���
����� 
 
�"���
Tanning and dressing of leather; 
manufacture of luggage, handbags, 
saddlery, harness and footwear

390.734 116,6 392.251 108,9

D20

������� ������ 
 ���
������ 
���
����� �� ������ 
 �����, ��� 
����������; ���
������ �������� 
�� ����� 
 �������

' �����
����
Manufacture of wood and products of 
wood and cork, except furniture; 
manufacture of articles of straw and 
plaiting materials

470.059 115,9 169.571 142,9

D21

���
������ *�������, ���
�� 
 
���
����� �� ���
��
Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper 
products

101.589 121,1 284.528 116,0

D22

������&
� ����������, �������� 
 
���������� (�������
*
��) 
��
����
' ���
��
Publishing, printing and reproduction 
of recorded media

12.964 108,8 80.418 98,9

D23

���
������ 
�
��, ���
���� ��%�� 

 ��
������	 	��
��
Manufacture of coke, refined 
petroleum products and nuclear fuel

208.787 162,8 1.414.270 105,7

D24

���
������ '��

��
�� 
 '��
��

' 
���
�����
Manufacture of chemicals and 
chemical products

236.834 120,7 1.297.951 120,2

D25

���
������ ���
����� �� 	��� 
  
�����
&�
' ����
Manufacture of rubber and plastic 
products

108.224 144,1 494.279 124,4

2.10. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��!��5=�&+ � �!=�H>�&+ $! 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO NACE REV.1.1 2007

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
� KM
in thousands of KM

$!                              
NACE

�
��
                        
Exports

���
                         
Imports

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH26



������        
Year

�������       
Indices

������        
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

D26

���
������ �����
' ���
����� ��  
��������
' �
������
Manufacture of other non-metallic 
mineral products

102.029 138,4 497.542 129,8

D27 ���
������ "���
' ������
Manufacture of basic metals 1.290.668 103,4 1.298.649 140,2

D28

���
������  ������
' ���
�����, 
��� ���
�� 
 ������
Manufacture of fabricated metal 
products, except machinery and 
equipment

499.476 146,6 548.343 143,1

D29
���
������ ���
�� 
 ���$���, �.�.
Manufacture of machinery and 
equipment n.e.c

335.415 137,3 1.322.031 141,8

D30

���
������ 
��*����
��

' 
���
�� 
 ��&�����
Manufacture of office machinery and 
computers

6.745 131,7 214.993 124,9

D31

���
������ ���
��
&�
' ���
�� 
 
�������, �.�.
Manufacture of electrical machinery 
and apparatus n.e.c

130.409 126,6 380.336 127,4

D32

���
������ ���
�, �����
�
��
� 
 

����

�*
��� ������ 
 �������
Manufacture of radio, television and 
communication equipment and 
apparatus

6.559 113,1 262.029 113,1

D33

���
������ ���
*
��

', 
���*
��
' 
 ���
&

' 

�����������, &�����

� 
Manufacture of medical, precision 
and optical instruments, watches and 
clocks

17.758 116,5 170.898 133,0

D34

���
������ ������
' ���
��, 
��

��
*� 
 ������

��
*�
Manufacture of motor vehicles, 
trailers and semi-trailers

419.983 104,1 1.147.973 124,1

D35

���
������ �����
' �������
' 
���������
Manufacture of other transport 
equipment

13.326 128,0 56.092 86,0

D36

���
������ ����������; ������ 
�����$
��&
� 
������
��, �.�
Manufacture of furniture; 
manufacturing n.e.c

434.017 111,7 299.342 137,6

2.10. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��!��5=�&+ � �!=�H>�&+ $! 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO NACE REV.1.1 2007

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
� KM
in thousands of KM

$!                              
NACE

�
��
                        
Exports

���
                         
Imports

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 27



������        
Year

�������       
Indices

������        
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

E

�,+�!�=��+Y� �*�$(��5,�& 
�,����=�&, �+��& � ��!�&
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND WATER 
SUPPLY

225.468 89,5 189.142 175,7

E40

���
������ 
 ���"�
������ 
���
��
&��� ����	
���, 	����, 
����� 
 ������ �����
Electricity, gas, steam and hot water 
supply

225.468 89,5 189.142 175,7

K

���*��+Y� ,�$��(,�,+&+, 
��,+=&H��+Y� � ���*��,� 
!=�*+(,��(�
REAL ESTATE, RENTING AND 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

394 245,5 27.071 121,4

K72 !�&�����
� 
 ������ ����������

Computer and related activities 306 299,4 26.644 131,4

K74 +����� �������� ����������

Other business activities 88 151,0 427 21,1

O

��(+*� =+�,� $�&�,+*,�, 
!��@(��,� � *�5,� ��*�E,� 
!=�*+(,��(�
OTHER COMMUNITY, SOCIAL AND 
PERSONAL SERVICE ACTIVITIES

3.671 135,0 14.088 176,7

O92

!�
����
���, ������
� 
 
������� 
����������

Recreational, cultural and sporting 
activities

3.671 135,0 14.088 177,0

<��������$���
Not elsewhere classified 189 24,6 1.182 46,0

$!                              
NACE

�
��
                        
Exports

���
                         
Imports

2.10. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��!��5=�&+ � �!=�H>�&+ $! 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO NACE REV.1.1 2007

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
� KM
in thousands of KM

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH28
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2.10.1. �
��
 � ���
 ��� � 2007. �� �����'��
� $!               
BiH exports and imports in 2007 according to NACE Rev.1.1 sections

�����/Exports (,000 KM) ����/Imports (,000 KM)

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 29



������        
Year

�������       
Indices

������        
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

 �$��,�
TOTAL 4.151.748 121,1 9.719.730 128,6

A

��H�������!+, *�� � 
@�&+��(��
AGRICULTURE, HUNT AND 
FORESTRY

58.029 95,5 416.122 128,9

A01

������
�����, ��� 
 ��
�������� 
������� ����������

Agriculture, hunting and related 
service activities

22.813 85,1 410.918 128,4

A02

��������� 
 
�
��
������� ���� 

 ��
�������� ������� ����������

Forestry, logging and related service 
activities

35.216 103,7 5.204 189,3

B ���+��(��
FISHERIES 6.962 104,3 1.831 109,8

B05

!
"����; ��	�� �
"� 
 ��
�������� 
������� ����������

Fishing, operation of fish hatcheries 
and fish farms; service activities

6.962 104,3 1.831 109,8

C �+W�Y� ��!+ � $+&�,+
MINING AND QUARRYING 134.531 104,2 247.744 106,5

C10

#�$��� �	�� 
 �
	�
��; ��$��� 
�������
Mining of coal and lignite; extraction 
of peat

16.318 81,4 135.465 135,5

C11

#�$��� �
���� ��%�� 
 ��
�����	 
	���; ��
�������� ������� 
����������
, ��� 
�����
��&

' 
������
Extraction of crude petroleum and 
natural gas; service activities 
incidental to oil and gas extraction, 
excluding surveying

- - 94.627 97,4

C13 #�$��� ���� ������
Mining of metal ores 87.525 102,8 363 2,5

C14 #�$��� �����
' ���� 
 
�����
Other mining and quarrying 30.688 128,0 17.289 82,4

D ����+W��+5$+ �,!��(��=+
MANUFACTURING 3.791.571 123,8 8.892.145 128,7

2.11. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��!��5=�&+ � �!=�H>�&+ $! 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO NACE REV.1.1 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006. 	��
��:  1.5066 �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007. 	��
��:  1.4299 �� �� 1 USD

� "�#���
� USD
in thousands of USD 

$!                              
NACE

�
��
                        
Exports

���
                         
Imports

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH30



������        
Year

�������       
Indices

������        
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

D15

���
������ ���'���"��
' 
���
����� 
 �
��
Manufacture of food products and 
beverages

236.187 133,7 1.096.898 118,2

D16 ���
������ ������

' ���
�����
Manufacture of tobacco products 5.160 86,3 90.286 111,6

D17 ���
������ ��
��
��   
Manufacture of textiles 34.176 124,4 314.903 121,5

D18

���
������ ������
' ��������; 
������ 
 "����� 
����
Manufacture of wearing 
apparel;dressing and dyeing of fur

169.257 114,9 164.731 115,7

D19

�������� 
 �"���� 
���; 
���
������ 
�%���, ��&�
' ���"
, 
�������

' 
 ����&

' ���
����� 
 
�"���
Tanning and dressing of leather; 
manufacture of luggage, handbags, 
saddlery, harness and footwear

273.259 122,8 274.321 114,7

D20

������� ������ 
 ���
������ 
���
����� �� ������ 
 �����, ��� 
����������; ���
������ �������� 
�� ����� 
 �������

' �����
����
Manufacture of wood and of products 
of wood and cork, except furniture; 
manufacture of articles of straw and 
plaiting materials

328.735 122,1 118.590 150,5

D21

���
������ *�������, ���
�� 
 
���
����� �� ���
��
Manufacture of pulp, paper and paper 
products

71.046 127,6 198.984 122,3

D22

������&
� ����������, �������� 
 
���������� (�������
*
��) 
��
����
' ���
��
Publishing, printing and reproduction 
of recorded media

9.066 114,6 56.240 104,2

D23

���
������ 
�
��, ���
���� ��%�� 

 ��
������	 	��
��
Manufacture of coke, refined 
petroleum products and nuclear fuel

146.015 171,5 989.069 111,3

D24

���
������ '��

��
�� 
 '��
��

' 
���
�����
Manufacture of chemicals and 
chemical products

165.630 127,2 907.721 126,7

$!                              
NACE

�
��
                        
Exports

���
                         
Imports

2.11. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��!��5=�&+ � �!=�H>�&+ $! 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO NACE REV.1.1 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006. 	��
��:  1.5066 �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007. 	��
��:  1.4299 �� �� 1 USD

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
� USD
in thousands of USD 

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 31



������        
Year

�������       
Indices

������        
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

D25

���
������ ���
����� �� 	��� 
  
�����
&�
' ����
Manufacture of rubber and plastic 
products

75.686 151,8 345.673 131,1

D26

���
������ �����
' ���
����� ��  
��������
' �
������
Manufacture of other non-metallic 
mineral products

71.354 145,8 347.956 136,8

D27 ���
������ "���
' ������
Manufacture of basic metals 902.628 109,0 908.210 147,8

D28

���
������  ������
' ���
�����, 
��� ���
�� 
 ������
Manufacture of fabricated metal 
products, except machinery and 
equipment

349.308 154,5 383.483 150,8

D29
���
������ ���
�� 
 ���$���, �.�.
Manufacture of machinery and 
equipment n.e.c

234.572 144,6 924.562 149,4

D30

���
������ 
��*����
��

' 
���
�� 
 ��&�����
Manufacture of office machinery and 
computers

4.717 138,8 150.355 131,6

D31

���
������ ���
��
&�
' ���
�� 
 
�������, �.�.
Manufacture of electrical machinery 
and apparatus n.e.c

91.202 133,3 265.988 134,2

D32

���
������ ���
�, �����
�
��
� 
 

����

�*
��� ������ 
 �������
Manufacture of radio, television and 
communication equipment and 
apparatus

4.587 119,2 183.250 119,1

D33

���
������ ���
*
��

', 
���*
��
' 
 ���
&

' 

�����������, &�����

� 
Manufacture of medical, precision 
and optical instruments, watches and 
clocks

12.419 122,7 119.517 140,2

D34

���
������ ������
' ���
��, 
��

��
*� 
 ������

��
*�
Manufacture of motor vehicles, 
trailers and semi-trailers

293.715 109,7 802.834 130,8

���� USD �� 2007. 	��
��:  1.4299 �� �� 1 USD

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
� USD
in thousands of USD 

$!                              
NACE

�
��
                        
Exports

���
                         
Imports

2.11. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��!��5=�&+ � �!=�H>�&+ $! 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO NACE REV.1.1 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006. 	��
��:  1.5066 �� �� 1 USD

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH32



������        
Year

�������       
Indices

������        
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

D35

���
������ �����
' �������
' 
���������
Manufacture of other transport 
equipment

9.319 134,8 39.228 90,6

D36

���
������ ����������; ������ 
�����$
��&
� 
������
��, �.�
Manufacture of furniture; 
manufacturing n.e.c

303.530 117,7 209.345 144,9

E

�,+�!�=��+Y� �*�$(��5,�& 
�,����=�&, �+��& � ��!�&
ELECTRICITY, GAS AND WATER 
SUPPLY

157.681 94,3 132.277 185,1

E40

���
������ 
 ���"�
������ 
���
��
&��� ����	
���, 	����, 
����� 
 ������ �����
Electricity, gas, steam and hot water 
supply

157.681 94,3 132.277 185,1

K

���*��+Y� ,�$��(,�,+&+, 
��,+=&H��+Y� � ���*��,� 
!=�*+(,��(�
REAL ESTATE, RENTING AND 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

275 258,7 18.932 127,9

K72
!�&�����
� 
 ������ ����������

Computer and related activities 214 299,4 18.633 131,4

K74 +����� �������� ����������

Other business activities 61 151,0 299 21,1

O

��(+*� =+�,� $�&�,+*,�, 
!��@(��,� � *�5,� ��*�E,� 
!=�*+(,��(�
OTHER COMMUNITY, SOCIAL AND 
PERSONAL SERVICE ACTIVITIES

2.568 142,2 9.853 186,1

O92

!�
����
���, ������
� 
 
������� 
����������

Recreational, cultural and sporting 
activities

2.568 135,0 9.853 177,1

<��������$���
Not elsewhere classified 132 25,9 827 48,4

$!                              
NACE

�
��
                        
Exports

���
                         
Imports

2.11. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��!��5=�&+ � �!=�H>�&+ $! 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO NACE REV.1.1 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006. 	��
��:  1.5066 �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007. 	��
��:  1.4299 �� �� 1 USD

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
� USD
in thousands of USD 

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 33



�
��
           
Exports

���
             
Imports

�$��,�                                                                                                                  
TOTAL 5.936.584 13.898.242

AE ����)���                                                                                                                  
Energy 457.588 1.932.421

AI �����
�������� ����
����, ��
 ����)���                                                      
Intermediate goods, except energy 2.574.217 4.240.468

B $�������� ����
����                                                                                          
Capital goods 1.279.153 3.389.812

CD (����� ����
���� 
� A����� �����AC�                                                          
Durable consumer goods 469.263 575.459

CN ,������� ����
���� 
� A����� �����AC�                                                      
Non-durable consumer goods 1.059.180 3.120.111

X ,�������eJ���                                                                                                     
Not elsewhere classified 97.183 639.972

2.12. ����� � ���� ��� �� �*+�,�& �,!��(��=�$�& ����+>�=+&+ ���&+ �$�,�&�$�= ,+&=�,� 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY MAIN INDUSTRIAL GROUPINGS, BY INTENDED USE 2007

� "�#���
� $&
in thousands of KM

���                                                              
MIG

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH34
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2.12.1. �
��
 � ���
 ��� � 2007. �� ������
 ������������
 )����?���
�     
BiH exports and imports in 2007 by Main industrial Groupings

�����/Exports (,000 KM) ����/Imports (,000 KM)

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 35



�
��
           
Exports

���
            
Imports

�$��,�                                                                                                                  
TOTAL 4.151.748 9.719.730

AE ����)���                                                                                                                  
Energy 320.014 1.351.438

AI �����
�������� ����
����, ��
 ����)���                                                      
Intermediate goods, except energy 1.800.278 2.965.570

B $�������� ����
����                                                                                          
Capital goods 894.575 2.370.664

CD (����� ����
���� 
� A����� �����AC�                                                          
Durable consumer goods 328.179 402.447

CN ,������� ����
���� 
� A����� �����AC�                                                      
Non-durable consumer goods 740.737 2.182.048

X ,��������J���                                                                                                     
Not elsewhere classified 67.965 447.564

2.13. ����� � ���� ��� �� �*+�,�& �,!��(��=�$�& ����+>�=+&+ ���&+ �$�,�&�$�= ,+&=�,� 
2007. � USD

BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY MAIN INDUSTRIAL GROUPINGS, BY INTENDED USE 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2007. 	��
��:  1.4299 �� �� 1 USD

� "�#���
� USD
in thousands of USD

���                                                              
MIG

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH36



������         
Year

�������        
Indices

������         
Year

�������        
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

�$��,�
TOTAL 5.936.584 115,0 13.898.242 122,0

��
������ 
�
#�
Developed Countries 3.712.653 109,2 8.227.934 117,8

��
#� �U
EU Countries 3.400.860 110,3 6.642.144 110,0

>����
��
Austria 369.608 117,8 535.957 117,5

?��	
��
Belgium 37.363 71,1 94.024 140,3

?�	���
�
Bulgaria 50.468 131,4 37.915 15,8

�
���
Cyprus 891 48,5 3.531 66,0

@��
�
Czech Republic 59.890 104,1 303.492 98,7

F���
�
Denmark 7.948 122,6 36.104 118,9

G����
��
Estonia 884 44.015,0 2.442 68,0

H
��
�
Finland 279 32,7 23.875 134,6

H���*��
�
France 91.775 106,4 288.902 137,2

J�&
�
Greece 10.324 67,4 51.182 116,0

���
�
Ireland 2.164 266,7 36.173 114,0

����
��
Italy 779.102 109,2 1.255.982 123,1

L����
��
Latvia 71 16,8 83 38,4

L
����
��
Lithuania 3.473 116,0 1.185 93,7

L�
���"��	
Luxembourg 26.023 97,1 5.731 83,7

��$���
�
Hungary 219.419 132,9 478.958 121,4

�����
Malta 1 0,1 59 10,4

Q�����
��
Netherlands 56.844 134,9 141.766 127,7

R���&
�
Germany 762.169 114,0 1.742.880 123,0

����
�
Poland 69.242 75,9 169.015 121,4

�����	��
��
Portugal 9.386 148,6 22.485 138,7

� "�#���
� $&

2.14. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��&H+&+ ,+&=�,� � ����=�$*+ 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO COUNTRY OF DESTINATION AND ORIGIN 2007

in thousands of KM
�
��
                         

Exports
���
                          

Imports
!�F���                        

Countries

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 37



������         
Year

�������        
Indices

������         
Year

�������        
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.
!����
��
Romania 56.271 83,4 119.131 34,0

W����&
�
Slovakia 50.157 236,2 134.718 162,5

W�����
��
Slovenia 645.369 102,5 884.579 102,8

����
��
Spain 34.103 103,8 104.148 139,4

�����
�
Sweden 35.760 152,9 84.821 110,1

����
���� ����������
United Kingdom

21.878 134,6 83.004 120,5

��
#� EFTA
EFTA Countries 123.628 117,4 313.178 112,2

������                                                  
Iceland 227 10,5 554 178,0

L
'��������
Liechtenstein 1.988 132,8 2.105 97,6

<�����
�
Norway 6.638 113,6 4.665 86,6

����*���
�
Switzerland 114.775 119,8 305.854 112,7

������ ��
������ 
�
#�
Other Developed Countries 188.165 89,1 1.272.612 189,7

>������
��
Australia 1.270 90,4 2.864 47,9

Y����
Japan 428 143,1 104.752 127,6

������
Canada 5.466 82,5 12.481 115,3

W>F
USA 151.184 81,7 298.658 135,4

����
�
Turkey 25.072 215,8 806.002 251,3

+����� �����
Other Countries 4.745 75,8 47.855 155,6

��
#� � ��
����
Developing Countries 2.218.577 126,3 5.661.347 128,8

�������� 
�
#� � ��
����
European Developing Countries 2.141.694 124,7 4.533.287 125,1

>�"��
��
Albania 14.972 139,3 6.914 86,3

Z��� J��� *
Montenegro 155.707 - 28.354 -

Q�����
�
Croatia 1.090.120 112,9 2.449.198 125,8

��
����
��
Macedonia 48.691 118,7 138.532 123,2

2.14. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��&H+&+ ,+&=�,� � ����=�$*+ 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO COUNTRY OF DESTINATION AND ORIGIN 2007

� "�#���
� $&
in thousands of KM

!�F���                        
Countries

�
��
                         
Exports

���
                          
Imports

(��������)
(continued)

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
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������         
Year

�������        
Indices

������         
Year

�������        
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.
Moldavija
Moldova 1.149 89,1 2.984 103,6

!��
��
Russian Federation 7.578 102,5 277.902 109,1

W�"
�� *
Serbia 695.945 - 1.303.242 -

W�"
�� 
 Z��� J��� *
Serbia and Montenegro 74.772 - 105.346 -

+����� �����
Other Countries 52.760 509,2 220.815 121,7

��
#� � ��
���� ������) ������
Middle Eastern Developing Countries 9.969 116,7 20.843 137,2

��
#� � ��
���� +
���
Asian Developing Countries 27.873 1.307,0 811.837 146,3

�
��
China 663 350,5 597.930 152,9

��
#� � ��
���� �������� +<����      
North African Developing Countries 33.731 147,2 19.210 111,2

������ �<��'�� 
�
#� � ��
����         
Other African Developing Countries 2.696 74,1 16.613 140,9

��
#� � ��
���� +
�����
American Developing Countries 2.152 127,6 259.468 148,7

��
#� � ��
���� ��������
Oceanian Developing Countries 461 306,6 89 36,4

,��������J���
Not elsewhere classified 5.354 67,6 8.962 164,3

* F� 12.02.2007.	��
�� ����*
 �� �� ��

������
 �� �����&�� WZJ.

  +� 13.02.2007.	��
�� ����*
 �� �� ��

������
 ����"�� �� W�"
�� 
 ����"�� �� Z��� J���.

2.14. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��&H+&+ ,+&=�,� � ����=�$*+ 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO COUNTRY OF DESTINATION AND ORIGIN 2007

� "�#���
� $&
in thousands of KM

!�F���                        
Countries

�
��
                         
Exports

���
                          
Imports

(��������)
(continued)

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 39



2.14.1. Izvoz BiH u 2006. po glavnim trgovinskim partnerima 
B&H exports in 2006 by main trading partners 
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2.14.2. Uvoz BiH u 2006. po glavnim trgovinskim partnerima 
B&H imports in 2006 by main trading partners
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2.14.1. �
��
 ��� � 2007. �� )�����
 ��)�������
 ��������
� 
BiH exports in 2007 by main trading partners 

������ 
�
���
Other Countries

23%

�������� 
Croatia

18%

������� 
Italy
13%

,��
�'�� 
Germany

13%
��	��� 
Serbia
12%

��������� 
Slovenia

11%

+������� 
Austria

6%

&�J����� 
Hungary

4%

2.14.2. ���
 ��� � 2007. �� )�����
 ��)�������
 ��������
� 
BiH imports in 2007 by main trading partners
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____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH40



������         
Year

�������        
Indices

������         
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

�$��,�
TOTAL 4.151.748 121,1 9.719.730 128,6

��
������ 
�
#�
Developed Countries 2.596.442 115,1 5.754.202 124,1

��
#� �U
EU Countries 2.378.390 116,2 4.645.181 115,9

>����
��
Austria 258.485 124,1 374.821 123,8

?��	
��
Belgium 26.130 74,9 65.756 147,9

?�	���
�
Bulgaria 35.295 138,5 26.516 16,6

�
���
Cyprus 623 51,1 2.470 69,5

@��
�
Czech Republic 41.884 109,7 212.247 104,0

F���
�
Denmark 5.558 129,2 25.250 125,3

G����
��
Estonia 618 46.375,9 1.708 71,6

H
��
�
Finland 195 34,4 16.697 141,8

H���*��
�
France 64.183 112,1 202.044 144,5

J�&
�
Greece 7.220 71,0 35.794 122,2

���
�
Ireland 1.513 281,0 25.298 120,1

����
��
Italy 544.864 115,1 878.370 129,7

L����
��
Latvia 50 17,7 58 40,4

L
����
��
Lithuania 2.429 122,2 828 98,7

L�
���"��	
Luxembourg 18.199 102,3 4.008 88,2

��$���
�
Hungary 153.450 140,0 334.959 127,9

�����
Malta 1 0,1 41 11,0

Q�����
��
Netherlands 39.754 142,1 99.144 134,5

R���&
�
Germany 533.023 120,1 1.218.883 129,6

����
�
Poland 48.424 80,0 118.201 127,9

in thousands of USD 
� "�#���
� USD

 2.15. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��&H+&+ ,+&=�,� � ����=�$*+ 2007. � USD
  BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO COUNTRY OF DESTINATION AND ORIGIN 2007 IN USD

!�F���                        
Countries

�
��
                         
Exports

���
                          
Imports

���� USD �� 2006. 	��
��:  1.5066 �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007. 	��
��:  1.4299 �� �� 1 USD

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 41



������         
Year

�������        
Indices

������         
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.
�����	��
��
Portugal 6.564 156,6 15.725 146,2

!����
��
Romania 39.353 87,9 83.314 35,8

W����&
�
Slovakia 35.077 248,9 94.215 171,3

W�����
��
Slovenia 451.338 108,0 618.630 108,3

����
��
Spain 23.850 109,4 72.836 146,9

�����
�
Sweden 25.008 161,2 59.319 116,0

����
���� ����������
United Kingdom

15.301 141,8 58.049 126,9

��
#� EFTA
EFTA Countries 86.459 123,7 219.021 118,2

������                                                  
Iceland 159 11,1 387 187,5

L
'��������
Liechtenstein 1.390 139,9 1.472 102,8

<�����
�
Norway 4.642 119,7 3.262 91,3

����*���
�
Switzerland 80.268 126,3 213.899 118,8

������ ��
������ 
�
#�
Other Developed Countries 131.593 93,8 890.001 199,8

>������
��
Australia 888 95,2 2.003 50,5

Y����
Japan 299 150,7 73.258 134,4

������
Canada 3.823 87,0 8.729 121,5

W>F
USA 105.730 86,1 208.866 142,6

����
�
Turkey 17.534 227,4 563.678 264,8

+����� �����
Other Countries 3.318 79,9 33.467 164,0

��
#� � ��
����
Developing Countries 1.551.561 133,1 3.959.260 135,7

�������� 
�
#� � ��
����
European Developing Countries 1.497.793 131,4 3.170.352 131,9

>�"��
��
Albania 10.471 146,8 4.835 90,9

!�F���                        
Countries

�
��
                         
Exports

���
                          
Imports

 2.15. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��&H+&+ ,+&=�,� � ����=�$*+ 2007. � USD
  BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO COUNTRY OF DESTINATION AND ORIGIN 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006. 	��
��:  1.5066 �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007. 	��
��:  1.4299 �� �� 1 USD

� "�#���
� USD(��������)
(continued) in thousands of USD 

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH42



������         
Year

�������        
Indices

������         
Year

�������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.
Z��� J��� *
Montenegro 108.893 - 19.829 -

Q�����
�
Croatia 762.375 119,0 1.712.846 132,5

��
����
��
Macedonia 34.052 125,1 96.882 129,8

Moldavija
Moldova 804 93,9 2.087 109,1

!��
��
Russian Federation 5.300 108,0 194.351 115,0

W�"
�� *
Serbia 486.709 - 911.422 -

W�"
�� 
 Z��� J��� *
Serbia and Montenegro 52.291 - 73.673 -

+����� �����
Other Countries 36.897 536,5 154.427 128,2

��
#� � ��
���� ������) ������
Middle Eastern Developing Countries 6.972 122,9 14.577 144,5

��
#� � ��
���� +
���
Asian Developing Countries 19.493 1.377,1 567.758 154,2

�
��
China 464 369,3 418.162 161,1

��
#� � ��
���� �������� +<����      
North African Developing Countries 23.590 155,1 13.434 117,2

������ �<��'�� 
�
#� � ��
����         
Other African Developing Countries 1.886 78,0 11.618 148,4

��
#� � ��
���� +
�����
American Developing Countries 1.505 134,4 181.459 156,7

��
#� � ��
���� ��������
Oceanian Developing Countries 323 323,0 62 38,3

,��������J���
Not elsewhere classified 3.745 71,2 6.268 173,2

* F� 12.02.2007.	��
�� ����*
 �� �� ��

������
 �� �����&�� WZJ.

� "�#���
� USD(��������)
(continued) in thousands of USD 

  +� 13.02.2007.	��
�� ����*
 �� �� ��

������
 ����"�� �� W�"
�� 
 ����"�� �� Z��� J���.

!�F���                        
Countries

�
��
                         
Exports

���
                          
Imports

 2.15. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��&H+&+ ,+&=�,� � ����=�$*+ 2007. � USD
  BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS ACCORDING TO COUNTRY OF DESTINATION AND ORIGIN 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006. 	��
��:  1.5066 �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007. 	��
��:  1.4299 �� �� 1 USD

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 43
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Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH44
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2.20. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��$(���&+ � �!�=�>�&+ �&($ ���.4 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY SITC REV.4 SECTIONS AND DIVISONS 2007

� "�#���
�  KM
in thousands of KM

�&($                                
SITC

�
��
                       
Exports

���
                         
Imports

������        
Year

�������      
Indices

 ������       
Year

 �������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

�$��,�
TOTAL 5.936.584 115,0 13.898.242 122,0

0 ����� � F��� F�����C�
Food and live animals

256.721 126,7 1.634.069 115,8

00 \
�� �
���
��                                              
Live animals 981 273,3 57.336 140,3

01 ���� 
 �����$��
�� �� ����                    
Meat and meat preparations 19.884 168,1 126.694 95,0

02 ��
��&�
 ���
����
 
 ����                             
Dairy products and eggs 42.942 139,6 133.772 115,2

03 !
"� 
 �����$��
��                                      
Fish and preparations

 14.966 107,7 46.310 108,9

04 \
���
*� 
 ���
����
                               
Cereals and cereal preparations 32.299 114,8 382.602 138,1

05 ������ 
 ����                                  
Vegetables and fruit 66.768 112,6 216.193 105,3

06 �����, ���
����
 �� ������, ���              
Sugars, sugar preparations and  honey 33.434 129,8 142.875 101,7

07 ��%�, &��, 
�
��, ��&
�
                                
Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices

 14.210 101,3 200.667 108,3

08
W��&�� '���� (��� �
���
*� � ����)   
Feeding stuff for animals  (not including 
unmilled cereals)

10.208 128,1 129.528 137,4

09
!���
 ���
����
 �� '����                             
Miscellaneous edible products  and 
preparations

21.027 197,9 198.092 112,4

1 ��B� � �����
Beverages and tobacco

30.622 102,6 442.736 109,6

11 �
��                                                
Beverages 20.891 112,7 301.446 111,4

12 F���� 
 ���
����
 �� ������                       
Tobacco and tobacco manufactures 9.731 86,1 141.290 105,9

2 ������ 
�������, ���������, ��
 )�����
Crude materials, inedible, except fuels

937.627 98,4 528.623 115,3

21 ���� �
����, 
���� ����������                  
Hides, skins and fur skins, raw 61.841 93,9 48.680 85,1

22 ����� ������� 
 ������
                            
Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits 801 107,7 46.675 179,3

23 W
���
 
��&�

Crude rubber 51 41,6 2.443 240,4

24 ����� 
 ����                                                   
Cork and wood 414.167 116,2 32.968 166,2

25 Z������� 
 ����*
 �� ���
��                       
Pulp and waste paper 4.002 205,6 37.141 94,3

26 ��
��
��� ���
�� 
 ����*
                           
Textile fibres and their wastes 1.697 88,7 14.466 90,4____________________________________

Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH52



2.20. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��$(���&+ � �!�=�>�&+ �&($ ���.4 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY SITC REV.4 SECTIONS AND DIVISONS 2007

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
�  KM
in thousands of KM

�&($                                
SITC

�
��
                       
Exports

���
                         
Imports

������        
Year

�������      
Indices

 ������       
Year

 �������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

27 W
���� $�"�
�� 
 �
�����
                         
Crude fertilizers and crude minerals 48.724 121,0 25.847 78,9

28 ������� ���� 
 ����*
 ������                    
Metalliferous ores and metal scrap 401.177 83,4 287.641 120,1

29 \
���
��
� 
 "
��� �����
��, ������
Crude animal and vegetable materials, n.e.c. 5.167 120,6 32.760 123,8

3

&�������� )�����, 
�
���  � ������ 
����
����                                                     
Mineral fuels, lubricants and related 
materials

470.133 111,4 1.950.065 111,3

32 �����
 �	��, 
�
� 
 "�

��
                       
Coal, coke and briquettes 211.159 151,2 193.702 128,4

33 <�%�� 
 ��%��
 ���
���
                            
Petroleum and petroleum products 33.502 110,4 1.376.768 105,5

34 J��, ��
����
 
 
������
��

                       
Gas, natural and manufactured

 4 18,2 190.457 101,2

35 G��
��
&�� ����	
��
Electric current 225.468 89,5 189.137 175,7

4
E�����C��� � 	�#�� �#�, 
���� � 
�������                                                          
Animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes

31.564 148,8 80.220 107,2

41 \
���
��
� ��� 
 ����
                          
Animal oils and fats - - 1.030 92,7

42 @����� "
��� ����
 
 ���                           
Fixed vegetable fats and oils 31.544 148,8 70.524 106,2

43 \
���
��
� 
 "
��� ��� 
 ����
              
Animal and vegetable oils and fats 20 131,6 8.666 118,5

5 ��
����� ����
����
Chemicals and related products 242.925 125,3 1.464.904 120,1

51 +�	���

 '��
��

 ���
����
                       
Organic chemicals 18.902 131,6 53.109 110,0

52 >���	���

 '��
��

 ���
����
               
Inorganic chemicals 81.774 127,4 71.428 116,2

53 ���
����
 �� "����� 
 ��������              
Dyeing, tanning and colouring materials

 4.391 179,7 126.512 118,1

54 ���
*
��

 
 %����*����

 ���
����
     
Medical and pharmaceutical products 35.907 116,7 322.181 116,1

55

G���
&�� ���, ���%
���
��

 
  �������

���
����
                                           
Essential oils and perfume materials; toilet, 
polishing and cleaning preparations

 

18.151 195,4 285.415 114,9

56 ]�"�
�� (��� �
���
')                                  
Fertilizers (other than those of group 272) 8.322 491,4 64.837 151,5

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 53



2.20. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��$(���&+ � �!�=�>�&+ �&($ ���.4 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY SITC REV.4 SECTIONS AND DIVISONS 2007

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
�  KM
in thousands of KM

�&($                                
SITC

�
��
                       
Exports

���
                         
Imports

������        
Year

�������      
Indices

 ������       
Year

 �������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

57
�����
&�� �����
�� � ��
����
� 
�"�
*
��
Plastics in primary forms

29.633 97,1 190.751 132,0

58 �����
&�� �����
�� � �����
� �"�
*
��   
Plastics in non-primary forms 25.049 161,9 191.125 120,8

59
Q��
��
� �����
�� 
 ���
����
, 
����������
                                                   
Chemical materials and products, n.e.c.

20.796 82,6 159.546 121,3

6
����
���� �������� �� 
���������
Manufactured goods classified chiefly by 
material

1.886.337 121,2 3.096.023 129,9

61
����, ���
����
 �� 
���, 
����                   
Leather, leather manufactures and dressed 
fur skins

 
44.278 112,1 163.275 98,7

62 ���
����
 �� 
��&�
�                                    
Rubber manufactures 6.804 232,1 134.313 126,6

63 ���
����
 �� ����� 
 ����                           
Cork and wood manufactures 109.922 107,4 141.346 140,5

64 ���
�, 
�����, ���
����
 �� *�������
Paper, paperboard and articles of paper pulp 100.865 119,4 248.574 119,1

65 ����
��, �
��
��, ��
��
��
 ���
����
      
Textile yarn, fabrics and related products 34.210 113,6 420.389 115,7

66 ���
����
 �� ��������
' �
������           
Non-metallic mineral manufactures 87.907 138,7 459.095 129,0

67 \����� 
 &��

                                           
Iron and steel 421.571 116,8 721.601 141,6

68 +"����
 �����
                                              
Non-ferrous metals 593.014 111,2 288.941 146,1

69 ���
����
 �� ������, �����
          
Manufactures of metals, n.e.c. 487.765 144,1 518.488 137,7

7 &�A��� � ����������� ��������
Machinery and transport equipment 866.542 117,8 3.359.286 130,3

71 ��	���
� ���
�� 
 ���$��
                       
Power generating machinery and equipment 352.436 103,9 258.818 108,1

72

W��*
����� ���
�� �� �����
��  

������
��
� 	����                                         
Machinery specialized for particular
industries

66.086 159,1 428.143 152,0

73 ���
�� �� �"���� ������                            
Metal working machinery 27.717 141,6 85.515 152,9

74 �������
��
� ���
�� �� ����� ������"�    
General industrial machinery  and equipment 156.042 133,3 550.820 139,1

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH54



2.20. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��$(���&+ � �!�=�>�&+ �&($ ���.4 2007.
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY SITC REV.4 SECTIONS AND DIVISONS 2007

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
�  KM
in thousands of KM

�&($                                
SITC

�
��
                       
Exports

���
                         
Imports

������        
Year

�������      
Indices

 ������       
Year

 �������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

75
���*����
��
� ���
�� 
 �� >+�                  
Office machines and automatic data 
processing machines

6.645 130,1 211.806 123,1

76 ����
����

�*
��
 ������
 
Telecommunication apparatus 4.871 120,2 247.584 117,2

77
G��
��
&�� ���
��, ������
 
 ���$��
       
Electrical machinery, apparatus and 
appliances

145.281 131,1 544.788 123,8

78 F����
� ���
��                                              
Road vehicles 96.283 106,4 995.536 135,9

79 +����� ����������� ������                         
Other transport equipment 11.181 139,9 36.275 71,9

8 ��
�� )����� ����
����
Miscellaneous manufactured articles

1.213.910 115,7 1.339.903 121,6

81
�������� �	����; ���
����
 ���$��
 
Prefabricated buildings; sanitary  plumbing 
and lighting fixtures and fittings

28.715 162,7 94.673 123,1

82 ��
������ 
 �
�����
                                     
Furniture and parts thereof 419.686 111,6 188.523 136,9

83 �������
 �� ��������                                  
Travel goods 2.210 110,5 18.012 128,0

84 +�����
Wearing apparel 252.998 110,4 269.861 110,7

85 +"���                                              
Footwear 346.542 117,1 211.514 116,8

87 <��&�
 
 
�������
 
���������
                 
Scientific and controlling instruments 15.739 113,6 111.865 121,1

88 H���������
 
 &�����
*
                             
Photographic apparatus; watches and clocks 1.637 97,9 25.516 116,8

89 !���
 	����
 ���
����
, ����������
 
Miscellaneous manufactured goods, n.e.c. 146.383 129,6 419.939 125,8

9 ����
���� � �������?���, �����
�����
Commodities and transactions, n.e.c 204 26,2 2.414 54,5

96 ������
 ����*                                           
Coin (other than gold coin) 7 54,8 1.216 65,8

97 ^����,�����������                                       
Gold,non-monetary 8 - 16 127,6
<��������$���                                           
Not elsewhere classified 189 24,6 1.182 46,0

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 55
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2.20.1. �
��
 � ���
 ��� � 2007. �� �������
� �&($ ���.4     
BiH exports and imports in 2007 by SITC Rev.4 sections

�����/Exports (,000 KM) ����/Imports (,000 KM)

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH56



2.21. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��$(���&+ � �!�=�>�&+ �&($ ���.4 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY SITC REV.4 SECTIONS AND DIVISONS 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006.	��
��:  1.5066   �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007.	��
��:  1.4299   �� �� 1 USD

� "�#���
�  USD
in thousands of USD

�&($                                
SITC

�
��
                       
Exports

 ���
                         
Imports

������        
Year

�������      
Indices

 ������       
Year

 �������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

�$��,�
TOTAL 4.151.748 121,1 9.719.730 128,6

0 ����� � F��� F�����C�
Food and live animals 179.537 133,5 1.142.785 122,0

00 \
�� �
���
��                                               
Live animals 686 288,0 40.098 147,9

01 ���� 
 �����$��
�� �� ����                    
Meat and meat preparations 13.906 177,1 88.603 100,1

02 ��
��&�
 ���
����
 
 ����                              
Dairy products and eggs 30.031 147,1 93.553 121,3

03 !
"� 
 �����$��
��                                        
Fish and preparations 10.467 113,5 32.387 114,8

04 \
���
*� 
 ���
����
                               
Cereals and cereal preparations 22.589 120,9 267.573 145,5

05 ������ 
 ����                                  
Vegetables and fruit 46.694 118,7 151.194 111,0

06 �����, ���
����
 �� ������, ���                
Sugars, sugar preparations and  honey 23.382 136,8 99.919 107,1

07 ��%�, &��, 
�
��, ��&
�
                                  
Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices 9.938 106,7 140.336 114,1

08
W��&�� '���� (��� �
���
*� � ����)   
Feeding stuff for animals  (not including 
unmilled cereals)

7.139 134,9 90.586 144,8

09
!���
 ���
����
 �� '����                              
Miscellaneous edible products  and 
preparations

14.705 208,5 138.536 118,5

1 ��B� � �����
Beverages and tobacco 21.415 108,1 309.627 115,5

11 �
��                                                
Beverages 14.610 118,7 210.816 117,4

12 F���� 
 ���
����
 �� ������                         
Tobacco and tobacco manufactures 6.805 90,7 98.811 111,6

2 ������ 
�������, ���������, ��
 )�����
Crude materials, inedible, except fuels 655.729 103,7 369.692 121,5

21 ���� �
����, 
���� ����������                   
Hides, skins and fur skins, raw 43.248 98,9 34.045 89,6

22 ����� ������� 
 ������
                            
Oil seeds and oleaginous fruits 560 113,5 32.642 188,9

23 W
���
 
��&�

Crude rubber 35 43,9 1.709 253,3

24 ����� 
 ����                                                   
Cork and wood 289.648 122,4 23.056 175,1

25 Z������� 
 ����*
 �� ���
��                       
Pulp and waste paper 2.799 216,6 25.975 99,4

26 ��
��
��� ���
�� 
 ����*
                             
Textile fibres and their wastes 1.187 93,5 10.117 95,3____________________________________

Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 57



2.21. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��$(���&+ � �!�=�>�&+ �&($ ���.4 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY SITC REV.4 SECTIONS AND DIVISONS 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006.	��
��:  1.5066   �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007.	��
��:  1.4299   �� �� 1 USD

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
�  USD
in thousands of USD

�&($                                
SITC

�
��
                       
Exports

 ���
                         
Imports

������        
Year

�������      
Indices

 ������       
Year

 �������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

27 W
���� $�"�
�� 
 �
�����
                          
Crude fertilizers and crude minerals 34.075 127,5 18.076 83,1

28 ������� ���� 
 ����*
 ������                      
Metalliferous ores and metal scrap 280.563 87,8 201.162 126,5

29 \
���
��
� 
 "
��� �����
��, ������
Crude animal and vegetable materials, n.e.c. 3.614 127,1 22.911 130,5

3
&�������� )�����, 
�
���  � ������ 
����
����                                                       
Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials

328.787 117,4 1.363.777 117,3

32 �����
 �	��, 
�
� 
 "�

��
                       
Coal, coke and briquettes 147.674 159,3 135.465 135,3

33 <�%�� 
 ��%��
 ���
���
                              
Petroleum and petroleum products 23.430 116,3 962.842 111,2

34 J��, ��
����
 
 
������
��

                         
Gas, natural and manufactured 3 19,2 133.196 106,7

35 G��
��
&�� ����	
��
Electric current 157.681 94,3 132.273 185,1

4
E�����C��� � 	�#�� �#�, 
���� � 
�������                                                           
Animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes

22.074 156,7 56.102 112,9

41 \
���
��
� ��� 
 ����
                          
Animal oils and fats - - 720 97,7

42 @����� "
��� ����
 
 ���                           
Fixed vegetable fats and oils 22.060 156,7 49.321 111,9

43 \
���
��
� 
 "
��� ��� 
 ����
                
Animal and vegetable oils and fats 14 138,7 6.060 124,9

5 ��
����� ����
����
Chemicals and related products 169.889 132,0 1.024.480 126,6

51 +�	���

 '��
��

 ���
����
                         
Organic chemicals 13.219 138,7 37.142 115,9

52 >���	���

 '��
��

 ���
����
               
Inorganic chemicals 57.189 134,2 49.953 122,4

53 ���
����
 �� "����� 
 ��������                
Dyeing, tanning and colouring materials 3.071 189,3 88.476 124,5

54 ���
*
��

 
 %����*����

 ���
����
       
Medical and pharmaceutical products 25.111 123,0 225.317 122,4

55

G���
&�� ���, ���%
���
��

 
  �������
 
���
����
                                           
Essential oils and perfume materials; toilet, 
polishing and cleaning preparations

12.694 205,8 199.605 121,0

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ

Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH58



2.21. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��$(���&+ � �!�=�>�&+ �&($ ���.4 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY SITC REV.4 SECTIONS AND DIVISONS 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006.	��
��:  1.5066   �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007.	��
��:  1.4299   �� �� 1 USD

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
�  USD
in thousands of USD

�&($                                
SITC

�
��
                       
Exports

 ���
                         
Imports

������        
Year

�������      
Indices

 ������       
Year

 �������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

56 ]�"�
�� (��� �
���
')                                   
Fertilizers (other than those of group 272) 5.820 517,7 45.344 159,6

57
�����
&�� �����
�� � ��
����
� 
�"�
*
��
Plastics in primary forms

20.724 102,3 133.402 139,1

58 �����
&�� �����
�� � �����
� �"�
*
��     
Plastics in non-primary forms 17.518 170,5 133.663 127,3

59
Q��
��
� �����
�� 
 ���
����
, 
����������
                                                     
Chemical materials and products, n.e.c.

14.544 87,0 111.578 127,9

6
����
���� �������� �� 
���������
Manufactured goods classified chiefly by 
material

1.319.209 127,8 2.165.203 136,8

61
����, ���
����
 �� 
���, 
����                     
Leather, leather manufactures and dressed 
fur skins

30.966 118,1 114.186 103,9

62 ���
����
 �� 
��&�
�                                     
Rubber manufactures 4.759 244,6 93.932 133,3

63 ���
����
 �� ����� 
 ����                            
Cork and wood manufactures 76.874 113,1 98.850 148,0

64 ���
�, 
�����, ���
����
 �� *�������
Paper, paperboard and articles of paper pulp 70.540 125,9 173.840 125,5

65 ����
��, �
��
��, ��
��
��
 ���
����
       
Textile yarn, fabrics and related products 23.925 119,7 293.999 121,9

66 ���
����
 �� ��������
' �
������            
Non-metallic mineral manufactures 61.478 146,1 321.068 135,9

67 \����� 
 &��

                                           
Iron and steel 294.826 123,0 504.651 149,2

68 +"����
 �����
                                               
Non-ferrous metals 414.724 117,1 202.071 154,0

69 ���
����
 �� ������, �����
          
Manufactures of metals, n.e.c. 341.118 151,8 362.605 145,1

7 &�A��� � ����������� ��������
Machinery and transport equipment 606.016 124,1 2.349.315 137,2

71 ��	���
� ���
�� 
 ���$��
                       
Power generating machinery and equipment 246.476 109,4 181.004 113,9

72

W��*
����� ���
�� �� �����
��  

������
��
� 	����                                          
Machinery specialized for particular
industries

46.217 167,6 299.422 160,1

____________________________________
Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH 59



2.21. ����� � ���� ��� �� ��$(���&+ � �!�=�>�&+ �&($ ���.4 2007. � USD
BIH EXPORTS AND IMPORTS BY SITC REV.4 SECTIONS AND DIVISONS 2007 IN USD

���� USD �� 2006.	��
��:  1.5066   �� �� 1 USD
���� USD �� 2007.	��
��:  1.4299   �� �� 1 USD

(��������)
(continued)

� "�#���
�  USD
in thousands of USD

�&($                                
SITC

�
��
                       
Exports

 ���
                         
Imports

������        
Year

�������      
Indices

 ������       
Year

 �������       
Indices

2007.  2007.
 2006. 2007.  2007.

 2006.

73 ���
�� �� �"���� ������                             
Metal working machinery

 19.384 149,2 59.805 161,1

74 �������
��
� ���
�� �� ����� ������"�      
General industrial machinery  and equipment 109.128 140,5 385.216 146,6

75
���*����
��
� ���
�� 
 �� >+�                   
Office machines and automatic data 
processing machines

4.647 137,1 148.126 129,7

76 ����
����

�*
��
 ������
 
Telecommunication apparatus 3.406 126,7 173.148 123,5

77
G��
��
&�� ���
��, ������
 
 ���$��
        
Electrical machinery, apparatus and 
appliances

101.602 138,2 380.997 130,5

78 F����
� ���
��                                               
Road vehicles

 67.335 112,1 696.228 143,2

79 +����� ����������� ������                          
Other transport equipment

 7.819 147,4 25.369 75,8

8 ��
�� )����� ����
����
Miscellaneous manufactured articles 848.947 121,9 937.061 128,2

81
�������� �	����; ���
����
 ���$��
 
Prefabricated buildings; sanitary  plumbing 
and lighting fixtures and fittings

20.082 171,4 66.210 129,7

82 ��
������ 
 �
�����
                                      
Furniture and parts thereof 293.507 117,6 131.843 144,3

83 �������
 �� ��������                                    
Travel goods 1.546 116,4 12.597 134,9

84 +�����
Wearing apparel 176.934 116,3 188.727 116,6

85 +"���                                              Footwear 242.354 123,4 147.922 123,1

87 <��&�
 
 
�������
 
���������
                  
Scientific and controlling instruments 11.007 119,7 78.232 127,6

88 H���������
 
 &�����
*
                               
Photographic apparatus; watches and clocks 1.145 103,1 17.844 123,0

89 !���
 	����
 ���
����
, ����������
 
Miscellaneous manufactured goods, n.e.c. 102.373 136,5 293.684 132,6

9 ����
���� � �������?���, �����
�����
Commodities and transactions, n.e.c 143 27,6 1.688 57,4

96 ������
 ����*                                           
Coin (other than gold coin) 5 57,7 850 69,4

97 ^����,�����������                                       
Gold,non-monetary 6 - 11 134,5

<��������$���                                           
Not elsewhere classified 132 25,9 827 48,4____________________________________

Извор Података: Управа за индиректно опорезивање БиХ
Source of data: Indirect Taxation Authority of BiH60



��(��9�+)F) 
(���0
�
�����
	�� �����
 ��� � 2007. ����
�) 
 
 
� 2007. ������ �� ����	��� �
��
 � ����������� �� 
5.936.584.000 KM, ��� �� 
	 15 % ���� � ������ �	 
����!���� ������. 
 
� 2007. ������ ����	��� �� ���
 � ����������� �� 
13.898.242.000 KM, ��� �� 
	 22 % ���� � ������ 
�	 ����!���� ������. 
 
� 2007. ������ ����	 � ����������	 �� � ������ 
������� � ������	������ ����	��"	 ��������
� 
��$���� � ����������� �� 7.961.660.000 ?G. 
 

!�	��
��
� �� ����0���� �����
�����
�� 
	�	
��� (HS), ��A� �� 	� ��&� 	0�����: 
 
@	���%� ����%� � �
��
� � 2007. ������ �� 
����	���� � �����
� XV "������ ���	"� � 
����
���� �� ������! ���	"	" � ����������� �� 
1.643.434.000 ?G, ��� ���� 27,7 % �� �
����� 
�
��
	, 
	� � � �����
� XVI "G	����; 
�"�
�����!���
	 �����	; 	�	�	�� 
	 ����	�� � 
�������
���� �"�
� � 
��
	" � ����������� �� 
763.071.000 ?G ��� ���� 12,9 % �� �
����� 
�
��
	. 
 
@	���%� ����%� � ���
� � 2007. ������ �� ����	���� 
� �����
� XVI "G	����; �"�
�����!���
	 �����	; 
	�	�	�� 
	 ����	�� � �������
���� �"�
� � 
��
	" 
� ����������� �� 2.345.381.000 ?G, ��� ���� 16,9 
% �� �
����� ���
	, 
	� � � �����
� V "G����	"�� 
����
����" � ����������� �� 2.072.574.000 ?G, 
��� ���� 14,9 % �� �
����� ���
	. 
 

!�	��
��
� �� �����&���� � ����0���� 
>��	�$������� �����

�	
� (>*), ���� �� 
������ �� 	� ��&� 	0�����: 
 
@	���%� ����%� � �
��
� � 2007. ������ �� 
����	���� � �������� (Z) "*���	���	�
	 
���������	" � ����������� �� 5.421.567.000 ?G, 
��� ���� 91,3 % �� �
����� �
��
	. 
 
� �
���� ���� �������	 �	���%� ����%� � �
��
� �� 
��"� ����	���� � �����
� (27) "*���
����	 
���	"	" �	 �
����� ���������%� �� 1.290.668.000 
?G, ��� �
���� 21,7% �� �
����� �
��
	. *���� 
���� �����
	, 
�	�	�	� ���� �
��
	 �� ����	��� 
�	
��� � �����
� (28) "*���
�����	 ���	"��! 
����
���	, ��� �	���	 � ������" � �
����� 
���������%� �� 499.476.000 ?G, ��� �
���� 8,4 % 
�� �
����� �
��
	. 
 

 

COMMENTARY 
(Foreign Trade of BiH in 2007) 

In 2007, exports ammounted to 4.151.748.000 USD which 
is 21,1 % higher than the previous year. 

In 2007, imports ammounted to 9.719.730..000 USD which 
is 28,6 % higher than the previous year. 

Regarding the turnover of goods with the rest of the world 
in 2007, Bosnia and Herzegovina made trade deficit 
amounting to 5.567.982.000 USD.  
 

Regarding the sections of Harmonized System (HS), the 
following should be noted:

The highest exports share in 2007 was obtained in the 
section XV "Base Metals and Articles of Base Metals" 
amounting to 1.149.335.000 USD or 27,7 % of the total 
exports, as well as in the section XVI "Machinery; 
Electrical Equipment; Television Image and Sound 
Recorders and Reproducers" amounting to 533.654.000 
USD or 12,9 % of the total exports. 

In 2007, the highest imports share was obtained in the 
section XVI " Machinery; Electrical Equipment; Television 
Image and Sound Recorders and Reproducers " amounting 
to 1.640.241.000 USD or 16,9 % of the total imports, as 
well as in the section V "Mineral products" amounting to 
1.449.454.000 USD, or 14,9 % of the total imports. 
 
 

Regarding the sections and divisions of Classification of 
activities (NACE Rev.1.1), the following should be noted:

The highest exports share in 2007 was obtained in the 
section (D) "Manufacturing industry" amounting to 
3.791.571.000 USD or  91,3 % of the total exports. 

The highest exports share within this section was obtained 
in the division (27) "Production of metals" amounting to 
902.628.000 USD or 21,7 % of the total exports. A 
significant exports was also obtained in the division (28) 
"Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except 
machinery and equipment" amounting to 349.308.000 USD, 
or 8,4 % of the total exports. 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________
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� 2007. ������ �	���%� ����%� � ���
� �� ����	���� 
� �������� (Z) "*���	���	�
	 ���������	" � 
�
����� ���������%� �� 12.714.879.000 ?G, ��� 
�
���� 91,5 % �� �
����� ���
	. 
 
� �
���� ���� �������	 �	���%� ����%� � ���
� �� 
����	���� � �����
� (15) "*���
����	 !�	�� � 
��%	" � �
����� ���������%� �� 1.568.454.000 ?G, 
��� �
���� 11,3% �� �
����� ���
	. &�	�	�	� ���� 
���
	 ����	��� �� �	
��� � �����
� (23) 
"*���
����	 
�
�	, �	$���! �����	�	 � 
��
"�	���� �����	" � �
����� ���������%� �� 
1.414.270.000 ?G, ��� �
���� 10,2 % �� �
����� 
���
	. 
 

!�	��
��
� �� "���
�� �
��	
���	��� 
����������� �� ���
��	��� 
����
� ("�"), ��A� 
�� 	� ��&� 	0�����: 
 
�� �
���� ����	����� �
��
	 � 2007.������, 
�	���%� �� ��� ������� �	 ����
���� �
 ����� 
"+���������	��� ����
����, ��� ��������" � 
����������� �� 2.574.217.000 KM �"� 43,4 % �� 
�
���� ����	����� �
��
	 � �����  "?	���	"��  
����
����" � ����������� �� 1.279.153.000 ?G �"� 
21,5 % �� �
���� ����	����� �
��
	. 
 
� ����� ������ �	���%� ��� ���
	 �� ������� �	 
���
 ����
���	 �
 ����� "+���������	��� 
����
����, ��� ��������" � ����������� �� 
4.240.468.000 ?G �"� 30,5 % �� �
���� ����	����� 
���
	. '	
���, 
�	�	�	� ��� ���
	 �� ������� �	 
���
 ����
���	 �
 ����� "?	���	"��  ����
����" � 
����������� �� 3.389.812.000 ?G �"� 24,4 % �� 
�
���� ����	����� �
��
	. 

8 ������� ������$	�� ��	
�������� ���
�� 
�����
� ��� 	 �
�	
��
	
���, ��A� �� 	� 
����� 
	0�����: 
 
� 2007. ������ �	����� �� �
��
�"� � ���	��
�, � 
�� � ����������� �� 1.090.120.000 ?G, ��� �� � 
���������	 18,4 % �� �
���� ����	����� �
��
	. 
�� ��������! 
��	�	, �	
��� 
�	�	�	� �
��
 � ����� 
������ ����	��� �� � #�����1 � �� � ����������� �� 
695.945.000 ?G, ��� �� � ���������	 11,7 % �� 
�
����� �
��
	. 
 
*���	��	�� ����	 ������	"��� ����	���	�	, � 
2007. ������ �	����� �� �
��
�"� � EU � �� � 
����������� �� 3.400.860.000 ?G, ��� �� � 
���������	 57,3 % �� �
����� �
��
	. � �
����  

��	�	 EU, �	����� ��  �
��
�"� � +�	"���, � �� � 
����������� �� 779.102.000 ?G, ��� �� � 
���������	 13,1 % �� �
���� ����	����� �
��
	. 

                                                 
1 Z� 12.02.2007.������ ���	�� �� �� ���
��"�	"� 
	 
�������� #>[. �� 13.02.2007.������ ���	�� �� �� 
���
��"�	"� 
	����� 
	 #����� � 
	����� 
	 >��� [���. 

In 2007, the highest imports share was obtained in the 
section (D) "Manufacturing industry" amounting to 
8.892.145.000 USD or 91,5 % of the total imports. 

The highest imports share within this section was obtained 
in the division (15) "Production of food and beverages" 
amounting to 1.096.898.000 USD or 11,3 % of the total 
imports. A significant imports was also obtained in the 
division (23) "Manufacture of coke, refined petroleum 
products and nuclear fuel" amounting to 989.069.000 USD 
or 10,2 % of the total imports. 

According to Main Industrial Groupings by intended use 
(MIG), the following should be noted:

The highest exports share was obtained in the group 
"Intermediate goods, except energy" amounting to 
1.800.278.000 USD or 43,4 % of the total exports and in 
the group "Capital goods" amounting to 894.575.000 USD 
or 21,5 % of the total exports. 

In the same year the highest imports share was obtained in 
the group "Intermediate goods, except energy" amounting 
to 2.965.570.000 USD or 30,5 % of the total imports. A 
significant imports was also obtained in the group "Capital 
goods" amounting to 2.370.664.000 USD or 24,4 % of the 
total imports. 
 

Regarding the geographical distribution of the B&H trade 
in goods with the rest of the world, the following should be 
noted:

In 2007, the highest exports was to Croatia amounting to 
762.375.000 USD or 18,4 % of the total exports. Regarding 
the neighbouring countries, a significant exports in 2007 
was also to Serbia amounting to 486.709.000 USD or 
11,7% of the total exports. 

Regarding the regional groups, in 2007, the highest exports 
was to EU amounting to 2.378.390.000 USD or 57,3 % of 
the total exports. Given the EU countries, the highest 
exports was to Italy amounting to 544.864.000 USD or 13,1 
% of the total exports. 
 
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________
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� 2007. ������ �	����� �� ���
�"� �
 ���	��
�, � 
�� � ����������� �� 2.449.198.000 ?G, ��� �� � 
���������	 17,6 % �� �
���� ����	����� ���
	. �� 
��������! 
��	�	, �	
��� 
�	�	�	� ���
 � ����� 
������ �� ����	��� �
 #����� � �� � ����������� �� 
1.303.242.000 ?G, ��� �� � ���������	 9,4 % �� 
�
���� ����	����� ���
	. 
 
*���	��	�� ����	 ������	"��� ����	���	�	, � 
2007. ������ �	����� �� ���
�"� �
 EU, � �� � 
����������� �� 6.642.144.000 ?G, ��� �� � 
���������	 47,8 % �� �
���� ����	����� ���
	. � 
�
���� 
��	�	 EU, �	����� �� ���
�"� �
 \��	�
�, 
� �� � ����������� �� 1.742.880.000  ?G, ��� �� � 
���������	 12,5 % �� �
���� ����	����� ���
	. 
 

"����
� �� 	��
����� �
�
����
� ��G�
����
� 

�����
	�� ���	�$������� (��%> (��.4), ���� 
�� 	� ��&� 	0����� ��A
��� 
�
��
����: 
 
� 2007. ������ �	���%� ����%� � �
��
� �� 
����	���� � ��
���� (6) "*���
���� �����	�� �� 
�	�����	"�" � �
����� ���������%� �� 
1.886.337.000 ?G, ��� �
���� 31,8 % �� �
����� 
�
��
	. 
 
&�	�	�	� ���� �
��
	 �� ����	��� �	
��� � ��
���� 
(8) "]	
�� ����������
� ����
����" � �
����� 
���������%� �� 1.213.910.000 ?G, ��� �
���� 20,4 
% �� �
����� �
��
	. 
 
� 2007. ������ �	���%� ����%� � ���
� �� ����	���� 
� ��
���� (7) "G	���� � ��	�������	 �������	" � 
�
����� ���������%� �� 3.359.286.000 ?G, ��� 
�
���� 24,2 % �� �
����� ���
	. 
 
&�	�	�	� ���� ���
	 �� ����	��� �	
��� � ��
���� 
(6) "*���
���� �����	�� �� �	�����	"�" � �
����� 
���������%� �� 3.096.023.000 ?G, ��� �
���� 22,3 
% �� �
����� ���
	. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In 2007, the highest imports was to Croatia amounting to 
1.712.846.000 USD or 17,6 % of the total imports. 
Regarding the neighbouring countries, a significant imports 
in 2007 was also from Serbia amounting to 911.422.000 
USD or 9,4 % of the total imports. 

Regarding the regional groups, in 2007, the highest imports 
was from EU amounting to 4.645.181.000 USD or 47,8 % 
of the total imports. Given the EU countries, the highest 
imports  was from Germany, amounting to 1.218.883.000 
USD or 12,5 % of the total imports. 
 
 
 
 
Regarding the sections of the Standard International 
Trade Classification (SITC Rev.4), the following 
important trends should be noted:

In 2007, the highest exports share was obtained in the 
section (6) "Products classified by material" amounting to 
1.319.209.000 or 31,8 % of the total exports. 

A significant exports was obtained also in the section (8) 
"Miscellaneous manufactured articles" amounting to 
848.947.000 or 20,4 % of the total exports. 

In 2007, the highest imports share was obtained  in the 
section (7) "Machinery and  transport vehicles" amounting 
to 2.349.315.000 USD or 24,2 % of the total exports. 

A significant imports share was obtained also in the section 
(6) "Products classified by material" amounting to 
2.165.203.000 USD  or 22,3 % of the total imports. 
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�>(�I)E�J) 
 
UN – ��������� �	���� 
WCO – #�����
	 �	����
	 ���	��
	���	 
EC – <�����
	 
������	 
EFTA – <�����
� �������� 
	 �"������ 
�������� 
EU – <�����
	 ����	 
OECD – ���	��
	���	 
	 �
�����
� �	�	��� 
� �	
��� 
EUROSTAT – #�	������
� ���� EU 
��� – ����	 � ����������	 
?G – ?���������"�	 �	�
	 
USD – ������
� ��"	� 
EUR – <��� 
?Z – ?"	��$�
	���	 ���"	������ ��� 
 
[+[ – ["	��� ����������
� ����	���� 
#G'? – #�	��	���	 �����	����	 ��������
	 

"	��$�
	���	 
 
�
����� 
 
- ���	 ���	�� 
... �� �	���"	�� �� ���	�
�� 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ABBREVIATIONS  

UN – United Nations 
WCO – World Customs Organization 
EC – European Commission 
EFTA – European Free Trade Association 

EU – European Union 
OECD – Organization for Economic Co-
operation and Development 
EUROSTAT – Statistical office of EU 
BiH – Bosnia and Herzegovina 
KM – Convertible mark 
USD – US Dollar 
EUR – Euro 
NACE – Statistical Classification of Economic 
Activities in the European Community 
MIG – Main Industrial Groupings 
SITC – Standard International Trade 
Classification 

SYMBOLS 

- no entry 
... data not available 
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